



October 5, 2021

Honorable Jerald Marberry, Mayor City of Flippin P.O. Box 40 Flippin, AR 72634 email: mayor@cityofflippin.com

## RE: NPDES Permit Number AR0021717, AFIN 45-00021 Executed Consent Administrative Order LIS 21-104

Dear Mayor Marberry,

Enclosed is your signed copy of Consent Administrative Order (CAO) LIS 21-104. The Chief Administrator signed the Order on October 4, 2021. The Order will be sent for Public Notice on or about October 10, 2021. The effective date of the Order will be thirty (30) days after the Order has been sent for Public Notice, which will be November 9, 2021.

Per the Order and Agreement Section of CAO LIS 21-104, the City of Flippin has agreed to:

- Comply with the updated Corrective Action Plan, dated May 19, 2021, and final compliance date of November 30, 2022.
- Submit a certification of compliance from a Professional Engineer licensed in the state of Arkansas, stating that the corrective actions listed in the Revised CAP have been completed and that the City is in compliance with the Permit. This certification is due **December 31, 2022**.
- Submit quarterly progress reports detailing the progress that has been made towards compliance with the Permit. The progress reports are due as follows: December 15, 2021, March 15, 2022, June 15, 2022, and September 15, 2022.

Please refer to CAO LIS 21-104 in any written correspondence to DEQ. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at (501) 682-0056, or you may e-mail danielle.harbin@adeq.state.ar.us.

Sincerely,

Danielle Harbin

Danielle Harbin, Enforcement Coordinator Office of Water Quality, Enforcement Branch 5301 Northshore Drive North Little Rock, AR 72118

Cc: J.L. Wagoner, Operator, <u>comaintenance@hotmail.com</u> John Selig, P.E., <u>jselig@ce-associates.biz</u>

## ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT